3Gl T FATerT
Office of the Commissioner
HET STH, I IFHACIEG TR 7//“%@
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate ;
SIS 9T, Toied AT, FTEE), HeAGERE-380015 Gﬂ"]ﬁﬂ
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 Ij'r%aﬁ
E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in '
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

- By SPEED POST ‘
DIN:- 20230764SW0000120.60

(%) | wrser weAT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1771/2022-APPEAL  [285\ -5,
T MM ISATR) | EXCUS-003-APP-048/2023-24 '
(®) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date i -003-APP-049/2023- énd 28.06.2023
- arfe R /. oft f9rer Ty 1¥ig, Smgeh (3rdien)
Passed By Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)
| ST R i R/
(=) ) , 07.07.2023
v Date of issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. PLN-AC-STX-64/2021-22 dated 31.03.2022 passed by

Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Palanpur, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

srdereat &7 AT o< TaT/ M/s Krishna Enterpris.es, 34, Karmachari .} Nagar,
(&) | Name and Address of the Angolarbad Road, Palanpur HO, Banaskantha, Gujarat-

FIE AR T AANA-SMY A SN AT AT § AV 98 39 29 F T TR A FarT T F87y
ST T 7T STRIAT TSN STAST SEQ T THdT &, ST o0 U 3aer & e gF ahar 81

- Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

Wmmgﬂﬁwaﬁﬁ

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) &l STEH ok STreiRay, 1994 6T 7=y sad Fi JaT¢ T ATHAT % F1¢ § AT T
IU-GTRT F TIT T o aa GACET STaae e ¥, 9Ra G, &< derery, e fawm,

ATl dior, sfaw €7 g, @ug 9, 7% f{eefl: 110001 &7 i St =gy -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Departmient of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

@)  gfe |rer fit grie F e § s T iR g ¥ R eI an oy e § 4T foer
TOSTITR § T HOSTITE § T & 70 g 90 &, a1 Bt qoemme a1 gver # =18 a5 ol e #
a7 fohdT HOSTIR | g1 ATl T TThAT & &I g% &l

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit fro TACE
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another %};‘} g‘ﬁ{-f'
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in. storage whether ify & /fagt@ry %_31 a
warehouse.




(@ s ¥ are} B <y ar e & Fatfe wrer o% 3 A F RAfwior § Senr e By A
IETET e 5 Rae F arae § ST R 3 arge el Ty ar yew  FRaitaa g1

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

@) ﬁwmwﬁﬁqﬁmw%wﬁmﬁmwﬁ)ﬁﬂﬁﬁmwmﬁl

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
paymert of duty.

@) R IcmE fit e Qﬁ%w%ﬁqﬁaﬁ%ﬁtmﬁﬁisﬁ?@ﬁﬂﬂw
T W e ¥ wartaew emgen, ardier % g aTikd |97 qW X A7 a1 A o afafeee (7 2) 1998

aRT 199 g faggen g T AN

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) ¥ SeaTe e (e frrmeet, 2001 % fMaw 9 5 siovfa RffE s derr g8 # 4
o AT &, AR arer F 9y ender IR Rt & A7 A F ofeogw-enaer of snfir e i a-aT

it ¥ arer Sfa s BT ST w1fQ 6 @1 grr ¥ A ged off ¥ sfamfa ar 35-3 &
et 6T 3 ST & @ o AT EIeK-6 FTETT 1 T ot gl w1yl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excisé (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) RS emde ¥ wTer STEt €enr T T wTE ©I A7 SHY FH graT &7 200 /- B GG S
ST 3 SR} SR O e & SATer gy ar 1000/- Eﬁrtﬁﬂwﬁﬁml

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

YT o, TR SeTEH oo o AT A e =i ¥ g ardler:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal®

(1) =i Soqred o Srfdfas, 1944 it e 35-4f1/35-% & sfaer:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E.of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

2) SR TRtk § aarg agE ¥ awrEy & nfre, se ¥ A ¥ 9 qen, e
IeqTe ok Ta Qarene rfielr maraTiaee (Rieee) fi aidas a-ﬁ?xtﬁm?r W%zndw
FGATEA Fa, T, NRGTITI, Agaeree-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal .
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

~ The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the for
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate pa$li




sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. '

(3) ﬁmaﬁ&rﬁﬁwm&ﬁmmﬂmafﬂsra%ﬁwaﬁ?{&r%ﬁqtﬁﬂwwwé?ﬁ .

& § fhar 9T =1RY T ae F A gu of B frEr & w1 ¥ g=y ¥ R aqmiefy afidhy
Wﬁw%mﬁwﬁw%%wél

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.LO.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) T e SRR 1970 T S A At -1 ¥ s Ratia B aE o
ST AT Geremesr FATRARY Fofa st F ameer F ¥ w&® H1 T TR T 6.50 T F7 =R
e TEehe AT GIAT ATRT |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) = ST Helferer wraret B foefaror sy o et Y e off e emeRfe R St € o e
WWWW@WWW(W@)W 19825 ™fga gl

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

(6) AT YFh, FERT ST o T Jaren fiertd =armieeer (Reke) T vy ardfie 3 e
ST (Demand) Td §€ (Penalty) #7 10% T& ST AT SaTs 81 gerith, sioeaq T& ST
10 #{E ¥YT I (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 8 Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994) '

FeEIT ITE §[oeh AT YFTHT 3 i, erﬁw@mzﬁ-cfwzﬁrtrm(Duty Demanded)|
(1) ©S (Section) 11D % aga Mefia i
(2) ToraT sota Arae Hite & wiRen
(3) &de wise Mgwt % Ry 6 & aga & i

g @ ST ¢ dfag ardier ¥ qga 1{«%\:@1 ﬁgmrn ﬁ_m’mm%ﬁqﬁgﬁw%
AT 21 '

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre- deposited, provided
that the pre- dep031t amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(1) ' amount determined under Section 11 D ;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(ii) ~ amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules:

(6)(i) wsﬂ%ﬂ%wﬁrwﬁamﬂmw%wawﬁsrwmmmﬁaﬁﬁ ar @i g g
0o % 10% YT TR AR ST haret qve AR g 7o 5v8 3 10% WA W% T 97 qorely 21
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dlspute
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.” ;




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1771/2022

SRR STRT / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

Thls order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s Krishna Enterprlse 34,

»Karmacharl Nagar, Angolarbad Palanpur, Dist.BanasKantha - 385001 (hereinafter
_ referred to as the “appellant”) against Order-In-Original No. PLN-AC-STX-64/2021-
22 dated 31.03.2022 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned order”), issued by
Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division- Palanpur, Commissioneratc?-

Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the “adjudicating authority™).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service
Tax Registration No. AHXPG8734BST001 for providing taxable services. As per the
information received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed
in the total income declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, when compared with
Service Tax Returns of the appellant‘ for the period. F.Y. 2014-15. In order to verify
the said discrepancies as well as to ascertain the fact whether the appellant had
discharged their Service Tax liabilities properly during the period F.Y. 2014-15, letter
dated 19.06.2020 was issued to them through e-mail by the department. The appellant
failed to file any reply. It was also observed by the jurisdicﬁonal officers that the
nature of services provided by the appellant were covered under the definition of
‘Service’ as per Section 65B (44) of the Finance Act, 1994, and their sérvices'were
not covered under the “Negative List’ as per Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994,
nor ‘were they exemipted vide the Mega Exemption Notification No.‘25/2‘012;S.T.,
dated 20.06.2012 (as amended). Hence, the services provided by the appellant during
the period F.Y. 2014-15 were considered taxable.

3. Inthe absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax

liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2014-15 was determined on the basis of Valuevof

}différence between ‘Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services -

(Value from ITR)’ as provided by the Income Tax department and the ‘Taxable

Value’ shown in the Service Tax Returns for the relevant period as per details below:
TABLE

Sr. | Details F.Y. 2015-14
No . : ' (Amount in Rs.)’

1 | Taxable Value as per Income Tax i.e Total amount paid/credited under | 16,98,619/-
Section 194C,194H, 1941 ,194] or Sales/Gross Receipts from Services :

(From ITR) .
2 | Taxable Value declared in ST-3 Return -1 15,13,038/-
13 | Difference of Value (Sr.No.l - Sr.No.2) 1,85,581/-
4 Amount of Service Tax alongwith Cess (12% +25+1%0 not paid/short | 22,937/-

)

\»‘S .

\)
w““

T
Lo pie \

&



4,

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1771/2022

The appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice vide F.No. IV/ 16-11/TPI/E}

~Batch—3B/2018—19/Gi‘.V , dated 25.06.2020, wherein it was proposed to:

» Demand and recover Service Tax amount of Rs. 22,937/- under the proviso to

Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest under Section 75 of

‘the Finance Act, 1994 ;

> Impose penalty under Section 77(2), 77(c) and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994,

6. .

>

The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein:

Demand for Rs. 22,937/- was confirmed under the proviso to Section 73(1) of
the Finance Act, 1994,

Interest was to be recovered under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;

Penalty amounting to Rs. 22,937/- was imposed under Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994 '

Penalty of Rs. 10 000/- was imposed under Sectlon 77(2) of the Finance Act,
1994; » .

Penalty of Rs. 10,000/~ was imposed under Section 77 C of the Finance Act,
1994;

Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating éuthority,'

| the appellant have preferred the present appeal on following grounds:

‘They are proprietorship firm registered under Service Tax and providing
services to their sole customer M/s Fin Tech Corporation Private Limited. In
comparison to the value shown in their Form 26AS, they have paid Service

Tax on higher taxable value.

‘They have filed their ST-3 Returns for the relevant period within -du’e date. As
per the reconciliation table prepared by them on the basis of Service Tax
Returns (ST-3) and books of accounts reflect that, Service Tax amounting to
Rs.16, 413/- was paid in excess. They also contended that the said amount of
excess tax was mistakenly paid by them in the Second Quarter of the F.Y.
2014-15. They have submitted the copy of Invoice as well as duty payment
challan alongwith the appeal papers. i

A
7



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1771/2022

A\

As there was no malafide intention of the appellant, thfaréfore, invokation of
extended period in terms of Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 is not proper
and the impugned order is required to be set aside. In support they have cited
the decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of Uniworth
Textiles Limited Vs Commissioner of Central Excise, Raipur reported as

(2013) 039 STT 0058 (SC).

»  Imposition of penalty under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 is not justified
as the department has failed to prove the element of suppression of facts in the
case. Further, as Service Tax was paid in excess, hence, there was no demand

of duty, therefore imposition of Penalty is not justified.

>  Asall transaction of the appellant were duly recorded in the books of accounts,
therefore intention for e;\/ading payment of duty is not applicable in the case. In
sUpport-they relied on the decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of
Shri Krishna Electricals Vs State of Tamilnadu & Others reported as (2010) 26
TUD 01 (SC).

»  They also relied upon decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of -

Hindustan Steel Ltd. Vs State of Orissa reported as (1970) 25 STC 20 11 (SC).

7. It is observed that the appellant is contesting the demand of Service Tax
along with interest & penalty, totally amounting to Rs. 65,874 /- [i.e. Service Tax
Rs. 22,937/—‘, Penalty Rs. 22,937/- + Rs. 10,000/~ + Rs. 10,000/-] confirmed vide
~ the impugned order. Upon scrutiny of the appeal papers filed by the appellant on
07.06.2022, it was observed that they had submitted Form DRC-03 showing
payment of Rs.1,725/- towards pre-deposit in terms of Section 35F of the Central
Exci.se Act, 1944,

8.  The CBIC had, consequent to the 1*6110ut of the Integrated CBIC-GST Portal,
vide Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated 24.06.2019, directed that from 1% July, 2019
onwards, é new revised procedure has to be followed by the taxpayers for making
arrears of Central Excise & Service Tax payments through portal “CBIC (ICEGATE)
E-payment”. ’Subsequenﬂy, the CBIC issued Instruction dafed 28.10.2022 from F.No. -
CB‘IC-240'1'?'>7/ 14/2022—Sel'vice Tax Section-CBEC, wherein it was instructed that the

peiyments made thrcjugh DRC-03 unde




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1771/2022

for making pre-deposits under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and
Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, -

9. In terms of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, an appeal shall not be
entertained unless the appellant deposits 7.5% of the duty in case where duty and
“penalty are in dispute or 7.5% of penalty where such penalty is in dispute. Relevant

legal provisions are reproduced below:-

“SECTION 35F: Deposit of certain percentage of duty demanded or
penalty imposed before filing appeal. — The Tribunal or the Commissioner
(Appeals), as the case may be, shall not entertain any appeal —

(1) under sub-section (1) of section 35, unless the appellant has deposited
seven and a half per cent. of the duty, in case where duty or duty and-penalty
are in dispute, or penalty, where such penalty is in dispute, in pursuance of a
decision or an order passed by an officer of Central Excise lower in rank than
the [Principal Commissioner of Central Excise or Commissioner of Central
Excise];” . '
10.  The appellant was, therefore, called upon vide.letter F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/
1771/2022-APPEAL, dated 22.12.2022 to make the pre-deposit and submit the copy
of challan immediately for processing of appeal. The appellant was once agaih
requested vide letter F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1771/2022-APPEAL, dated 06.02.2023
to make the pre-deposit in terms of Board’s Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated

24.06.2019 read with CBIC Instruction dated 28.10.2022 and submit the document

evidencing payment within 10 days of the receipt of this letter. They were also

informed that failure to submit proof of pre-deposit would result in dismissal of the

- appeal for non-compliance in terms of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944,

11. However, no communication Was. recéived from -the appellant, nor did they
submit evidehce of pre-deposit in terms of Board’s Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX,
dated 24.06.2019. It is observed that though sufficient time was graﬂted‘.to the
appellant to make the payment of pre-deposit in terms of Circular No. 1070/3/2019-
CX, dated 24.06.2019, they have failed to furnish proof of revised paymen_t of pre-
deposit of 7.5% of the duty/ Tax made in terms of CBIC Instruction dated 28.10.2022
issued from F.No. CBIC-240137/ 14/2022-Service Tax Section - CBEC. |

12.  Ifind it relevant to mention that the Instruction dated‘28.10.202‘2 was issued by

the CBIC consequent to the directions of the Hon’ble Bombay High Court in the case



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1771/2022

of Sodexo India Services Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI and Ors. in Writ Petition No. 6220 of
2022, which is.reproduced below :

“8  Therefore, it does appear that the confusion seems to be due to there .
being no proper legal provision to accept payment of pre-deposit under
Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 through DRC-03. Some
appellants are filing appeals after making pre-deposit payments through
DRC-30/GSTR-3B. In our view, this has very wide ramifications and
certainly requives the CBI & C to step in and issue Sz,iziiable
clarifications/guidelines/ answers to the FAQs. We would expect CBI & Cto
take immediate action since the issue has been escalated by Mr.Lal over
eight months ago.” B

13. Interms of CBIC’s Instruction dated 28.10.2022, I.find that the payment made
vide DRC-03 or as claimed by the appellant as excess paid cannot be considered as

valid payment of pre-deposit. In terms of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944,

the Tribunal or Commissioner (Appeals), as the case may be, shall not entertain any

appeal unless the appellant has deposited 7.5% of the duty, in case where duty or duty "~

and penalty are in dispute. These provisions have been made applicable to appeals
under Section 85 of the Finance Act, '1994. Hence, this aﬁthority is. bound by the
provisions of the Act and has no powers or jurisdiction to interpret the mandate of ’
Section 35F in any other manner. As such, I hold that for entertaining the aﬁpeal, the
appellant is required to deposit the amounts in terms of Section 35F, which was not
done. i, therefore, dismiss the appeal filed by the appellant for non-compliance of the

provisions of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

14. In view of the above, the appeal filed by the appellant is dismissed for non-
compliance of the provisions' of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 as made

applicableto Service Tax vide Sub-section (5) of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994.

15.. eierrdl gRT TSl o1 TS Sfiie &1 FIueRT SWisd i ¥ fFar g |

- The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms. -

Vs
(Shiv Pratap Singh)
Commissioner (Appeals)
Dated.,tJune, 2023 -

Attested
(Somnatif Ghaudhary)

Superintendént (Appeals)
CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad.




o

_FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/1771/2022

'BY RPAD/SPEED POST - - 3 o
To, |

M/s Krishna Enterprise,

34, Karmachari Nagar,

Angolarbad, Palanpur,

Dist. BanasKantha - 385001

Copy to: -
1. The Principaf Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhiﬁagar.

3. The Assistant Commissionet, ~ CGST & C.Ex., Division- Palanpur,
Commissionerate: Gandhinagaf. |

4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the
OIA). o

mard File.

6. P.A. File.

, )?‘

Foy D



“

»




